

No. SC93760

MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

**MARY ELLISON, ARTHUR FRY, DAVID FRY AND SUSAN SLEEPER,
APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDANTS/PLAINTIFFS**

v.

**J.D. FRY, DECEASED, BY LINDA FRY, TRUSTEE OF THE JOHN
DELBERT FRY REVOCABLE INTERVIVOS TRUST; LINDA FRY,
TRUSTEE OF THE JOHN DELBERT FRY REVOCABLE
INTERVIVOS TRUST; LINDA FRY; DELBERT FRY; FRY GRAIN
ENTERPRISES, INC.,
RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS/DEFENDANTS**

APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDANTS' INITIAL SUBTITUTE BRIEF

**ANDERECK, EVANS, WIDGER,
JOHNSON & LEWIS, L.L.C.**

Beverly J. Figg, 32165
Joshua K. Friel, 64857
The Colonel Darwin Marmaduke House
700 East Capitol Ave.
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Telephone: 573-634-3422
Facsimile: 573-634-7822
bfigg@lawofficemo.com
jfriel@lawofficemo.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS
MARY ELLISON AND ARTHUR FRY**

CONTENTS

CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

I. Parties 4

II. Vincil and Willa’s Testamentary Intent before Undue Influence 4

III. Car Accident and the 1990 Documents Plaintiffs Alleged Resulted from Undue Influence..... 5

IV. USDA Farm Payments/ Fry Grain Enterprises, Inc..... 8

V. The 1998 Power of Attorney Plaintiffs Alleged Resulted from Undue Influence 9

VI. Defendants J.D. and Linda Fry’s Actions under Color of the Powers of Attorney 10

VII. Defendants Withhold Tangible Personal Property from Arthur and Mary 12

VIII. The Lawsuit and the Purported Release/Settlement..... 14

IX. The Trial 15

POINTS RELIED ON 17

ARGUMENT..... 19

I. The Circuit Court erred in granting Defendants’ Motion for Directed Verdict on the issue of punitive damages because Plaintiffs presented sufficient evidence that a reasonable juror could have concluded that the Defendants’ conduct was outrageous because of malice and reckless indifference to the rights of the Plaintiffs. 19

A. Standard of Review 19

B. Plaintiffs did present a submissible case at trial 20

II. The Circuit Court erred in dismissing Arthur Fry as a plaintiff because there was sufficient evidence such that a reasonable juror could have concluded that Arthur did not execute the “Release” with the substantive pages 1 and 2 attached and because Arthur’s execution of the Release was induced by fraud, was done without adequate consideration and there was not mutual assent to the Release so that the Release is unenforceable. 26

A. Standard of Review 27

B. Defendants did not present sufficient evidence to support their claim that the Release is legally enforceable and effective 27

III. The Circuit Court erred in directing a verdict in favor of Defendant Fry Grain Enterprises, Inc., because the property that was converted by Fry Grain was legally capable of being converted and Plaintiff submitted

sufficient evidence that a reasonable juror could conclude that Fry Grain did in fact convert such property..... 34

A. Standard of Review 35

B. Plaintiff’s claims against Fry Grain should have been submitted to the jury..... 35

IV. The Circuit Court erred in directing a verdict in favor of Defendant Delbert Fry because Plaintiffs presented sufficient evidence such that a reasonable juror could have concluded that Delbert Fry was a part of the undue influence which lead to the 1990 Wills and conveyances. 37

A. Standard of Review 38

B. Plaintiffs presented a submissible case against Delbert Fry..... 38

V. The Circuit Court erred in not granting Plaintiff Mary Ellison an Order requiring the return of tangible personal property items because the division of Vincil and Willa’s personal property between Arthur, Mary, and J.D. was inequitable..... 40

A. Standard of Review 40

B. The trial court should have entered an equitable Order for Mary Ellison 40

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andes v. Albano</i> , 853 S.W.2d 936, 941 (Mo. 1993).....	17, 28, 29, 33, 34
<i>Citizens for Ground Water Prot. v. Porter</i> , 275 S.W.3d 329, 347 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008)	18, 40
<i>D.R. Sherry Const., Ltd. v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 316 S.W.3d 899, 905 (Mo. banc 2010).....	20, 27, 35, 38
<i>Duerbusch v. Karas</i> , 267 S.W.3d 700, 708 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008).....	38
<i>Ensmingers v. Burton</i> , 805 S.W.2d 207, 217 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991).	17, 32
<i>Estate of Gross v. Gross</i> , 840 S.W.2d 253, 258 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992).	18, 38
<i>Gilliland v. Missouri Athletic Club</i> , 273 S.W.3d 516, 520 (Mo. banc 2009) ..	17, 20
<i>In re Estate of Boatright</i> , 88 S.W.3d 500, 506 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002)...	18, 35, 36
<i>In re Estate of Hock</i> , 322 S.W.3d 574, 579 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010)	18, 38
<i>Matthey v. St. Louis County</i> , 298 S.W.3d 903, 907 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009). 18, 40	
<i>Moore v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 749, 756 (Mo. 2011)	19
<i>Oak Bluff Partners, Inc. v. Meyer</i> , 3 S.W.3d 777, 783 (Mo. banc 1999)	19
<i>Precision Investments, L.L.C. v. Cornerstone Propane, L.P.</i> , 220 S.W.3d 301, 303 (Mo. 2007).	17, 28
<i>Ries v. Shoemake</i> , 359 S.W.3d 137, 145 (Mo. App. S.D. 2012)	17

Spry v. Dir. of Revenue, State of Mo., 144 S.W.3d 362, 366-67 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004) 20, 27, 35, 38

Statutes

RSMo. § 442.540..... 8, 32

RSMo. § 442.530..... 8, 32
